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Mr. Amir Gholami ‘{Lﬂ Alameda County

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health NOV 1 8 2003
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 .
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Environmental Heqith

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12" Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2003, dated November 5, 2003, for the abovereferenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details groumdwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject
site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747,

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega

Project Manager

Attachment: ERT’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2003, dated Novermber 5, 2003.

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attaclument
Mr. Rob A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.




ERt ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

November 5, 2003
ERI1229313.Q033

Alom
ed
Mr. Gene N. Ortega a Co“nl‘y

ExxonMobil Refining & Global Remediation ~ NQV 8 200
25A Crescent Drive, #407 E 3
Pleasant Hill, California 94523 Nviron
Mentq) Healty
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2003, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc, (ERT)
performed third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater
The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The location of groundwater
monitoring wells and select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
On July 22, 2003, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater samples
from these wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling

protocol (Attachment A).

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction are shown on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analyses and Resulis

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory
analytical report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached {Attachment B). Cumulative results of
laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. Select analytical results of
groundwater samples collected during this quarter are shown on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Movato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest ¢« Naovato ¢+ Seattle




ERI 229313.0033 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California

November 5, 2003

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholant

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valere Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.



ERI 229313.Q033 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Qakland, California November 5, 2003

Please call Mr. Rob Saur for this site at (415) 382-9105 with any questions regarding this project.

Attachments:

Table 1:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Vicki Burns

Stafi Geologist e

John B. Bobbitt

RG. 4313 - +5D o m ;

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data-{‘ o e

Site Vicinity Map . )
Generalized Site Plan et

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record




TABLE 1
CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

{Page 1 of 8)
well 1D # Sampling 5UBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTEE B T E X Oxygenates
{TOC Dale < feet e, 2 s e, MEAL i s -
MWoa 11/02/95 NLPH 716 4.30 <50 <10 <{.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
(11.46) 04/26/95 NLPH 6.33 513 — - - -
08/22/96 NLFH 7.02 4.44 -— - - -
02/24/97 - - - - - - - -- -
03/16/98 NLFH 6.14 5.32 <200 40,000 1.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -
04/21/98 NLFH 6.20 317 <30 53,0600 38 <05 <0.5 <035 -—
(14.53} 07/22/58 NLPH 5.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <15 <25 <2.5 <23 —
12722198 NLPH 647 8.06 <50 5,200 <0.5 <05 <05 <03 -
02/26/99 NLPE 6.38 8.15 <100 10,00¢ <i.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
57271199 b NLFH 6.56 1.97 < 3,000 13,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 -
05/03/99 NLPH 9.3 5.14 <50 <25 <0.3 <D.5 <0.5 <3 -
12/03/99 NLPH 6.52 8.01 <50 1,400 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 0.67¢ -—
02/29/00 NLPH 5.31 9.22 <30 20,600 1.2 <03 <05 <03 -
05/18/00 NLPH 6.31 8.22 <30 14,000/11,000a <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.3 -
07/24/00 NLPH 6.54 7.99 <50 7,400 <0.5 <03 <05 <03 -
10/09/00 NLPH 6.00 B.53 <50 2,300 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -
01/10/01 NLiPH 6.34 .19 <50 3,700 <0.5 <{1.5 <05 =03 -—
04/10/01 NLPH 0.31 522 <50 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/12/01 NLPH -— <350 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <03 -—
8/17/01 d - 6.61 7.92 -
10/11/01 NLPH 703 7.50 <50 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <{.3 -
(14.51} 10711701 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. ---
01711402 NLPH 503 8.58 2,080 f 31,000 1 18.6 ¢ <0.50 < (.50 <{.50
0412432 NLPH 641 210 34,300 32,200 <5.00 <5.00 <500 < 5,00
0712702 NLPH 6.64 7.87 6,760 8,070 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 6.76 7.75 2,420 2,860/3,040 a <{.5 <05 <D.5 <0.5 ND
01/10/03 NLFH 5.90 8.61 38,800 51,800 103 15.0 <50 13.0
D4/09/03 NLPH 6.38 §.13 34,200 38,600 14.0 <5.0 <50 <50
07/22/03 NLFH 6.56 7.95 20,200 19,508 0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWO9B 11/02/95 NLPH 614 3.46 130 <10 33 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
(9.80) 0d/26/96 NLPH 5.66 4.14 210 70 138 2.3 6.7 <3 —
08/22/96 NLPH a.14 3.64 210 3l 57 6.4 1.1 9.2 -
02/24/97 MLFH 558 4.22 1,400 1,300 78 1.4 4.1 1.2 -
(12.83) 03/16/98 NLFH 532 4.48 850 1,500 140 20 11 <2.0 ---
04/21/98 NLPH 5.49 4.3t 1,800 18,000 300 <3.0 7.9 <5.0

O7/220/98 NLPH 5.7% 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <50 <50 <5.0 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formier Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 20f §)

Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elev. TPHe MTBE B T E X Oxygenaies
{TOC) Date e feet...o.co ... >
MWIB (cont.) 12/22/98 NLPH 5.69 7.14 700 21,000 110 31 9.4 14
(12.83) 02726/99 NLPH 5.10 7.73 3,500 8,000 2,000 <25 52 38
05/18/99 NLPH 5.65 7.18 < 10,000 42,100 158 < 100 < 100 < 100
08/03/99 NLPH 6.24 6.59 60 24,500 <5.0 <50 <30 <50
12/03/9% NLPH 5.66 7.17 <50 1,000 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
02/29/030 NLPH 4.61 8.22 3,100 25,000 500 7 P 7.1
05/18/00 NLPH 5.54 7.29 780 34,000/26,0002 150 <25 4.5 <23
07/24/00 NLPH 8.75 4.08 <250 39,000 8 <2.5 <25 <25
10/09/00 NLPH 4,84 7.99 < 1,200 30,000 1.7 <05 <0.5 <03
01/10/01 NLFH 5.56 7.27 <250 32,000 53 <Q.3 <0.5 <(.5
04/10/01 NLPH 5.40 7.43 360 27,000 69.0 <2.5 2.0 29.8
07/12/01 NLPH - - <230 41,00G <2.5 <23 <2.5 <2.5 e
81701 d - 5.83 7.00 - - - — — — -
101 1/01 NLFH 8.70 4.13 <250 24,000 <25 <25 <15 - <2.5
(12.84) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. —
QL1402 NLPH 5.16 7.68 9,170 ¢ 14,600 66.0 <10.0 34.0 <100 -
04/12/02 NLPH 5.57 .27 29,600 28,600 12.0 <5.00 <5.00 <3.00 --
O7/12/02 NLPH 5.81 7.03 20,200 27,700 <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
10/11/02 g NLPH 3.81 6.93 18,500 24,300/28,200 a 23 «<0.5 <{.5 <05 ND
01/10:03 NLPH 3.09 775 14,900 18,600 118 1.0 6.3 3.6
04/04/03 NLPH 5.51 7.33 21,800 24 900 510 <5.0 <50 <50 -
07122103 NLPH 6.09 6.75 33,500 36,200 <0.50 <{.5 <0.5 <5 -
MW9C 11/02/95 --- - - - - -~ - e
RIREY 04/26/96
08/22/96 - -- - - - - .
02/24/97 - - - - - - -
03/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <500 150,000 24 <5.0 <50 <50
04/21/98 NLPH 5.83 5.31 150 130,000/150.000a <{.5 <0.5 - <3 <f.5 —
(14.19) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.43 7.76 <300 95,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 -
12/22/98 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <3500 84,000 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 —
02/260/99 NLPH 5.46 873 <250 53,000 <15 <2.5 <2.5 <25 -
05/18/99 NLPH 6.27 7.92 25,000 68,900 <250 <250 < 250 <250 -
08/03/99 NLPH 7.13 7.06 210 69,200 <1.0 1.3 <1.0 < 1.0 -
12/03/%9 MNLPH 6.17 §.02 280 50,000 <2.5 <23 <2.5 <2.5 -
02/29/00 NLPH 4.49 9.70 <230 40,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 -

O5/18/00 NLPH 5.96 8.23 <230 46,000/33,000 <25 <235 <2.5 <25 —




: TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East { 2th Street
Qakland. California
(Page 3 of 8)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
{TOC) Date LTI (- T e RRIL i >
MWOC (cont.) 07/24/00 NLPH 5.47 1.72 <230 44,000 <25 <25 <23 <2.5

(14.19) 10/09/00 NLEPH 6.57 .62 <230 35,000 <23 <25 <23 <2.5
01/10/01 NLPH 6.0% 5.10 <230 42,000 <23 <23 <25 <25
04/10/01 NLPH 7.88 6.31 <250 35,000 <23 <23 <25 <25
07/12/01 NLPH — - <23G 32,000 <23 <25 <2.5 <25 -
8/17/0] d 6.60 7.59 - - - -- - - -
10411401 NLPH 6.67 7.52 <250 53,000 2.5 <235 <25 <25

(14.16) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. -—
01/11/02 NLPH 5.29 8.87 2470 ¢ 90,000 § 0.90 t <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
04/12/02 WLPH a.14 8.02 70,400 66,800 <3.00 <3.00 <5.00 <5.00 o
D7/12/02 WLFH G.54 7.62 50,800 58,300 < 500 <500 <300 <500 -
10/11/02 NLFH 6.73 7.43 52,100 58,800/76,000 a < 10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <100 34.3h
01731303 NLPH 5.21 8.95 40,600 55,500 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04/0%/03 NLFH 6.08 8.08 24,700 29,600 <5.00 <3.0 <5.0 <350
07/22/03 NLFPH 6.47 7.69 13,800 13,100 1.40 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

MWD 11/02/95

(12.90) 04/26/96 - -
08/22/96 -
02/24/97 - -
03/16/98 NLPH 6.94 3.96 <50 10 <0.5 <0.53 <0.5 <0.5
04/21/98 NLPH 722 5.68 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 =03 <0.5 -

(15.98) 07/22/98 NLPH 7.85 in <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
12/22/98 NLPH 7.58 B.40 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
02/26/9% NLPH 642 9.56 <50 310 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 ---
05/18/99 NLPH 4.55 9.43 < 2,500 13,500 <25 <25 <25 <23
08/03/99 NLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 «2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 7.54 8.42 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05
02/25/00 NLPH 482 11.15 <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
05/18/00 NLPH 7.4 8.58 <50 6.2 <0.5 <05 <035 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 1.91 5.07 <30 14 <05 <05 0.85 0.74
10/09/00 NLPH 8.02 7.96 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
01/10/01 NLPH 1.25 572 <50 1§ <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5
04/10/01 NLFH .32 8.66 <350 14 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .-
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 22 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5 -

08117101 e



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East | 2th Street
Qakland, California
(Page 4 of B)

Well 1D # Samipling susl DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
{TOC) . Date e TREL.ciiiiiiic e e e e o WEL >
MWOD (cont.) 10/11/01 NLPH .16 7.82 <350 24 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.97) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. -
01/11/02 NLPH 6.64 933 asif 20F <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 < {1530 -
04/12/02 NLPH 7.58 839 19 192 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 =0.30 -
07/12/02 NLPH 8.01 7.98 108 124 <0.5 <03 <{Q.5 <0.5 -
1G/11/02 NLPH 8.13 7.84 187 243 <0.5 <05 <05 <{.5 i
01/10/03 NLPH 598 2.9% 386 132 4.3 «<Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/09/03 NLFH 7.53 £.44 468 292 3.80 <0.5 <35 <{.5 -
07/22/03 NLPH 7.87 B.10 446 339 0.70 <{.3 <05 <0.5 e
| MWIE 11/02/95
(8.3} 04/26/96 MLPH - - <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 -
08s22/96 NLPH - - <50 5.8 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 -
02/24/97 NLPH - - <5G <30 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH
04/21/93
(1138 07/22/98 —
12/22/98 NLPH 5.47 591 <50 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
02/26/99 MLPH 535 6.03 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
05/18/99 MNLPH 5.62 5.76 <507 61.6 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 -
08/03/99 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 " oa <05 <0 <05 <05
12/03/%99 NLPH 5.59 5.79 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 0.71 <G5
02/28/00 NLPH 4.70 4.68 <50 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/00 NLPH 537 &.01 <50 83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 —
07/24/00 NLPH 5.65 573 <50 170 <05 <05 =05 <05 -
10/09/00 NLPH 5.7 5.67 <50 170 <0.5 <05 <0.53 <0.5 —
01/10/0! NLFH 4.3¢ 7.08 <30 140 <0.5 "<05 <5 <05 -
04/10/G1 NLPH 5.20 6.18 <50 50 <0.5 <05 «<Q.5 <05 -—
077120 NLPH - - <50 193¢ <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
08/17/01 ¢ - - - - - - - - - .
10/11/01 NLFH 5.82 5.56 <50 20 ) <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(11.38) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. —
01/11/02 NLPH 5.12 6.26 <100 67.0F <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
04712702 NLFH 3.50 5.88 55.9 58.6 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 «0.50
02/12/02 NLPH 5.65 5.73 102 121 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

10411702 NLPH 5.67 5.71 99.9 126/138 a <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 ND




---------'----------
TAEBLE ]
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statjon 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

{Page 5 of 8}

Well 1D # Sampling susl DTW Elev TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
{TOC) Date i feel coooeiiivnn b T T P T P PP O PP PPTPreON BB L e
MWSF (cont.} 01/10:03 NLPH 5.09 529 <50.0 45.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(1138 04/09/03 NLPH 5.39 5.99 <50.0 50.8 <0.50 <{.5 <05 <03
07/22/03 NLPFH 5.52 5.86 82.3 64.0 <{L50 <D.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
MWBG 1170295 NLPH 5.92 4,03 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 -
(9.63) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.28 .47 <350 i8 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <Q.3 —
08/22/96 NLPH 5.57 4.38 <30 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -
02/24197 NLPH 5.30 4.63 <50 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 .62 -
03/16/98 - - - —
04/21/98 - - -— - -
(12.99) 07/22/98 -
12/22/%8 NLPH 5.28 7.7 <50 1,100 <03 <03 <f.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 531 7.68 <50 50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 < 1,000 3,590 <10 <10 <10 <10 -
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/9 NLPH 5.27 7.72 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 055 ¢
02/2%/00 NLPH 4.60 8.39 <30 7,900 <D.5 <0.5 <01 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.14 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.20 7.79 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <Q.3
10/0%9/G0 MLPH 5.26 173 <50 180 <0.5 <03 <{.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 5,18 7.81 <50 1,200 <05 <(.3 <0.5 <03 -—
04/10/01 NLPH 5.08 7.91 <50 9,160 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
0712101 NLPH - - <50 3.000 «<0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
B/17/01 e
10711701 NLPH 5.48 7.51 <30 1,600 <03 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
(12.98) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. -
01711702 NLPH 4.97 B.O1 419f 045 f <0.50 <0.50 <10.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 312 7.86 10,700 11,000 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
0712102 NLPH 53 7.67 2,310 3,140 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{Q.5 -
1841102 NLPH 539 7.59 1,630 2,040/2.090 a <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5 ND
01/10/03 WLPH 4.90 3.08 157 566 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/09/03 NLPH 5.15 7.83 3,730 3,990 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/03 NLPH 5.30 7.68 1,070 68 <0.50 <0D.5 <0.5 <.5 -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East |2th Street
Cakland. California

(Page 6 of 8}
Well iD# Sampling sus} DTW Elev TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOC) Dare e feel............. >
MWIH 11/02/95 NLFH 8.40 0.18 an
(8.58) 04/26/96 NLPH 8.03 053 -— - -— -
08/22/%96 NLPH 8.17 041 == - - - -
02/24/97 = - - - -
03/16/98 - - - — - - - -
04/21/98 - = - -
(11.61) 07/22/98 -- - - --- - -
12/22/93 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
02/26/99 NLPH 7.61 4.00 <30 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
05/18/99 NLEH 8.00 3.61 <50 3.98 <05 <035 <0.5 <0.5
Q8/03/99 NLPH 6.05 5.56 <50 <15 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/59 NLPH 532 6.29 <50 <2 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.57¢e
02/29/00 NLPH .10 4.51 <50 <2 <0.3 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5
{3/18/00 WLPH 7.84 3.97 <50 9.7 <035 <0.3 <0.5 <035
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 .67 <50 17 <{Q.3 <0.5 <0.3 <035 -
10/09/00 NLPH 8.0% 3.52 <50 13 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
011G NLPH 7.89 17z <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 8.71 2.90 <50 44 <{.5 0.78 Q.52 2.36
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 28 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
81701 e - .- — -
10711401 NLPH B.15 3.46 <50 30 «<I.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(11.59) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requireinents.
0111102 NLPH 7.48 4.11 <350.0 205f <10.50 «<1,50 <0.50 <{.50 -
04/12/02 NLPH 7.68 3.91 <50.0 31.8 <0.50 <030 <0.50 <0.50 -
07/12/02 NLPH 8.06 3.53 <300 .6 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10411402 NLFH 7.83 3.76 <350.0 J31/287a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MND
01/10/03 NLPH 7.39 4.20 «<50.0 16.0 0.3 0.8 0.6 1.8 -
04/09/03 NLFH 7.69 3.90 <50.0 26.8 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5
A7/22H3 NLFH 7.94 3.68 55.3 34.7 <0.50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—
MWl 11/02/95 NLFH 6.04 4.07 <50 <10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(1.1 04/26/96 NLFH 5.27 4.84 <50 9% <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22196 NLPH 5.66 4.45 <50 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
0224197 NLPH 5.24 4.87 120 9,100 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH 4.81 5.20 <200 39,000 13 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -
04/21/98 NLFH 5.08 503 < 500 59,000 <50 <5.0 <30 <5.0
(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.44 1.7¢ < 500 62,000 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 --
12/22/98 NLPH 532 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
02/26/99 NLPH 4.71 8.43 <300 0,700 <5i.0 <30 <50 <50
05/18/99 NLPH 5.30 7.84 < 1,000 3,73G <10 <10 <1¢ <10
08/03/%% NLPH 5,98 7.16 <50 21,900 <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <05




TABLE
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East |2th Street
Oakland. Califomia
{Page 7ef 8)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOCY Date T £l TR e e HE L i
MWOI {cant.) 12/03/99 NLPH 5.31 7.83 <250 2,000 39 29 <25 14
(13.14) 02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 LR a0 16,000 0.M <0.5 <05 <05
1 05/18/00 NLPH 5.12 8.02 <50 2,900 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5

0124406 NLPH 5.41 173 <250 43,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 -
10/08/00 NLFH 5.41 773 2,500 34,000 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/10/01 NLPH 5.24 7.90 <250 36,000 <25 <2.3 <25 <25 -
04/10/01 NLPH 4.84 £.10 <50 4,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
0712/01 NLPH - <50 8,400 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
0g/17/0! - 6.49 6.65 - - — . -
10/11/01 NLPH 5.64 7.50 <250 38,000 <2.5 <2.3 <25 <2.5 —

(13.13} Nov-01 Well surveved in compliance with AB28E6 requirements. —
o1/1e NLPH 4.80 8.33 1,330 f 5,400 F 4.80F <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/12/G2 NLPH 3.22 7.91 1,460 1,480 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 -
07/12/02 NLPH 5.50 7.63 4,460 6,490 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.3 -
1011402 NLFH 533 7.78 31,300 37.700/51,000 a <50 <5.0 <30 <50 24.1h
01/10/03 NLPH 4.75 - B3R 4,820 6,180 0.4 0.7 1.1 1.3 -
04/09/03 NLFH 515 7.98 2,130 1,510 223 1.9 1.5 1.5 -

07/22/03 NLPH 5.5 7.63 2,30 2,540 1.60 <05 <{.5 <05 —_




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
(akland, Califarnia
(Papge 8 of 8)

MNotes:

SUBJS
NLFH
TOC
DTW
Elev.
TPHg
MTBE
BTEX
Oxygenates

I

Results of subjective evaluation.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

Depthi to water.

Elevation of groundwater surface, relative 1o mean sea level.

Total peroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and otal xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, di-isopropyl ether, tertiary butyi alcohol, tertiary amyl methy| ether, and tettiary buty! ethyl ether analyzed using EP
82508

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratary.

Mot detecled at or abave the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits,

Mot measured or sampled.

Micrograms per liter.

MTBE analyzed using EPA Method §2608.

Miscalculation in field. Field echnician may have inadvertendy monitored and samipied the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/93.
Analvte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.

Due to measurement errct during initial samipling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001, No samples were taken.
‘Well inaccessible due 1o uncontrotlable traffic conditions.

Samples collecled after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerisa, Ine. Reporied concentrations may be asfecled by differing
Iaboratory quantitation methods,

Samiple erroneously labeled MADR on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.

Tertiary amy! metiyl ether.

Insufficient sample volunie 1o perform oxygenate analyses.

Tertiary butyl alcohol.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest .01
foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels
are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumnes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well} between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, ¢tc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus. ‘

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is scaled with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samiples are
prompily transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




1Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTek GREIGHTON DRIVE * Nasnvitug, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-T65-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

a/12/03 CASE NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
éﬂULA SIME

73 DIGIPAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 540945

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Mame: EXXOMMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 229313X.
Laboratory Project Number: 340715.

An executed copy of the chain of wustody, the project gquality L L
control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum to this report. Any OC recoveries outside laboratory

control limit's are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific

comments and quality control statements aré ineluded in the Laboratory )
notes section of the analytical report for each aample report.  If you: - -~ - ~ - T
have any guestions relating to this analytiﬁal report, please contact

your Laboratory Project Manazger at 1-800-765-09840. Any opinions, if

expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Nuwber Collection Date -
MWGA ' 03-A115684 7/22/03
MWIB " 03-R11s685 7422703
MWaC : 03-A115686 /22703
MWSD - 03-A115687 7/22/03
MWIF @3-A115688 7/22/03
MWSG 03-A115689 7/22/03
MWOH 03-AL15680 ?/22/03
MWOT 03-A115691 7/22/03

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation ! TestAmerica Drilling Corporetion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GreiGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Colleckion Date

These results relate only to the items cested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: &Xw‘k'& &AIU\/ Report Date: B8/ 4/03

Ashley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S5., QA/QC Director - . Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Operatione Manager Organics Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eri¢ S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

La.bofatory Certification Number: 011&8CA
i3 material is intended cnly for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,
may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
3 the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipienkt, you are
1ereby notified that-any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is-strictly prohibited.
you have received this material in errof, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporation




I'Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NaSuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERL - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A115684
PAULA SIME ' Sample ID: MW9A
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-0238

: Date Collected: 7/22/03
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 18:18
Project Name: EXXONMOBII. 7-0238 Date Received: 7/25/03
Sampler: NEIL MEEK Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factof Date Time Analyst Meth_od Batch

“ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

oenzene ) 0.50 ug /L 0.50 1.¢ 8/ 3/03 2:23 H. Wagner 802ig 1287
Ethylbenzene NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 a/ 3/03 2:23 H. Wagner §021B : 1287
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 3/03 2;23 H. Wagner 8(21B 1287
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 3/03 2:23 H. Wagner 8021B 12B7
Methyl-t-butylether 18540 ug/L 100, 200. 8/ z/03 12:16 H. Wagner $021B BOL
TPH (Gasoline Range) 20200 ug/L 2500 50.0 8/ 1/03 15:50 H. Wagner BO15B 799
Surrogate % Recovery . Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT BY. €9. -.129.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument. ‘
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits, '

#HawW
W

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Anolytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




1 Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CREIGHTON DRive + NasuvitLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOG-T65-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAI, REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = BAnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

© Btex 1x rum reported with low surrogate due to sample matrix
and from a headspace vial because of repeats and
using two wvials for ms/msd.

End of Sample Report.

www. lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation 1 TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerico Air Emission Corporation

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-Al1l15685
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238
: Date Collected: 7/22/03
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 17:58
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 ' Date Received: 17/25/03
Sampler: NEIL MEEK Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
Report Lil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units | Lin_1it Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANI.C PARAMETERS*
m@nzene ND 1ng/L 6,50 L0 8/ 3/03 2:53 ' 4. Wagner 84214 ‘287
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L - 0.5 1.0 8/ 3/03 2:53 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Toluene ND uy/L 0.5 1.0 B/ 3/03 2:53 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Xylenea (Total} KD ug/L 0.5 1.¢ B/ 3/03 2:53 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Methyl-t-butylether 26900 ug/1 125. 250, 8/ 2/03 12:49 H. Wagner B021iB 801
TPH (Gasoline Range) 33500 ug/L 2500 50.0 8/ 1/03 16:23 H. Wagner 8015B 799
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT . 66. # 69. - 129.




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 80. 69. - 129.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

® MWy W
1

End of Sample Report.

www testamericoinc.com

TestAmersica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporotion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-Al115686
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWoC _
73 DIGITAL DRIVE,. SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-0238

. Date Collected: 7/22/03
Project: 229313X Time Céllected: 18:07
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 ‘Date Received: 7/25/03
Sampler: NEIL MEEK Time Received: 8:15

: o Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte 7 Result Units Limit Factor Date Time A.naiyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS+*

«Benzene - . 1.40 -~ - - ug/L N-1] BERIE: I + 8/ 3/03 3:24 ¥, Wagner 802:%. 21287
Ethylbenzene WD ug/L a.5 1.¢ B/ 3/03 3:24 H. Wagner 80.2113 1287
Toluene ND ug/L . 0.5 1.0 B/ 3/03 3:24 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 . Bf 3/02 3:24 H. Wagner 8_0213 1287
Methyl-t-butylether 13100 ug/L " 5p0.0 i00. 8/ 2/03 13:21 H. Wagner 8021E 801
TPH (Gascline Range) 13800 ug/L 2500 50.0 8/ 1/03 16:56 H. Wagner BD1SB 739
Surrogate ’ % Recovery Target Range -




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2960 FosteER CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NaseviLLE, TENNRSSEE 37204
800-765-0080 = 615-726-3404 Pax

LABORATCORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

£ cs IR
[

End of Sample Report.

www._testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian 1 TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cosporation

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ‘Lab Number: 03-A115687
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWOD
72 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 S8ite ID: 7-0238
‘ Date Collected:  7/22/03
Project: "229313X ‘Time Collected: 17:33
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/25/03
Sampler: NEIL MEEK Time Received: 8:15
' Page: 1
R ' Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analvte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
+ORGANTC PARAMETERS*
_Benzene 0.70 ug/L 0.50 0 8/ 3703 3:54. H. Wagner #&021B . 799
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 af 3/03 3:54 H. Wagner B021B 799
. Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 3/03 3:54 H. Wagner B8021EH 799
Xylenmes {Total) - WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/ 3/03 3:54 H. Wagner 80Z1B 799
Methyl-t-butylether 339. ug/L 2.5 5.0 Bf 1/03 17:29 H. Wagner B8{21B 799
TPH (Gasoline Range) 446. ug/L 250. 5.0 8/ 1/03° 17:29 ° H, Wagner B015B 799
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC.) Surr., a,a,a-TFT a7. 69. - 129,




I Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE « NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 - Lab Number: 03-A115688
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSF
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 _ Site ID: 7-0238

. Date Collected: 7/22/03
Project: 229313X : ~Time Collected: 13:19
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/25/03
Sampler: NEIL MEEK Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1
R . Report il .Analysis Analysis
Analyte ) Result Units Limit Factor Date - Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
‘Benzene R ND ug/L

0.50 1.e - 8/ 3/03 4:25° H: Wagner 82021p : [Bed: o
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 3/03  4:25 H. Wagner BD21B 1287
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 Bf 3/63 4:25 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/ 3/03 4:28 H, Wagner #&021B 1287
Methyl-t-butylether 64.0 . ug/L 0.5 1.0 g/ 1/03 18:02 H. Wagner 8021B 799
TPH {Gasoline Range) 82.3 ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/ 1/03 18:02 H. Wagner BO15B 759
Surrogate . % Rec.overy Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, 69. - 129.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit. _

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

It

= EHOWE
|

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericaing.com

TestAmerica Aaalylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

-




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosTER Cre1GHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSBE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 1c0. 69. - 129,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit. ‘

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

HEOw
I

End of Sample Report.

www. testamersicainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-2115689
PAULA SIME ‘ Sample ID: MW9G '
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 9495949 Site ID: 7-0238
. Date Collected: 7/22/03
Project: 229313X v Time Collected: 14:08
Project Name: EXXONMORBRIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/25/03:
Sampler: NEIL MEEK Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
Report Dii Analysis Analysis
Analyte " Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARRMETERS+
xBenzene NI - ug/L RO 1.0 8/ 2/03  4:55 B Wagner RO0¥IS. . 1187
Ethylbenzene . ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 3/03 4:55 H. Wagner B8021B 1287
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/ 3/03 4:55 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/ 3/03 4:55 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Methyl-t-butylether 968. ug/L 2.5 5.0 B/ 1/03 18:34 H. Wagner 8021B 799
TPH (Gascline Range) ‘ 1070 ug/L ' 250.' 5.¢ 8/ 1/03  1B:34 H. Wagner B015B 798
Surrogate ’ % Recovery Target Range




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fos1er CrEIGHTON DRIvE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A115690

PAULA SIME _ Sample ID: MWSH
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ' Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID; 7-0238

Date Collected: 7/22/03 )
Project: 229313X ST Time Collected: 15:00 - v
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 . ‘Date Received: 7/25/03
Sampler: NEIL MEEK Time Received: 8:15

' Page: 1
. Reportc pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result ° Units Limit Factor pake Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

»henzene ND ©oag/L ¢.50 B S A 8/ 3703 5:28 4! wagnev” 8021 . 1287
Ethylbenzene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 - Bf 3/03 5:25 H. Wagner 80211?_! 1287
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.¢ g/ 3/a3 5:28 H. Wagner 80218 1287
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 Bf 3/03 5:25 H. Wagner 8021B 1287
Methyl-E-butylether 34.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 1/03 19:07 H. Wagner B8021B 799
TPH (Gascline Range) 55.3 wg/L 0.0 1.0 8/ 1/03 19:07 H. Wagner BO15B 939
surrogate ' % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. 9. - 129.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibraticon limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

n L]

* WG W
|

End of Sample Report.

.

www. leslamericainc.com

TestAmerico Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I'Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer Ceitauton DRIVE + NaseviLLeE, TENNESSEs 37204
800-765-0980 » 610H-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte wasg detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#+ O W
It

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericaingc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmearica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

ERI - NORTHERN CA 387% Lab Number: 03-A115691
PAULA SIME. Sample ID: MWST
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 7/22/03
Project: 229313X ' . Time Collected: 17:46
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/25/03
Sampler: NEIL MEEK _ Time Received: 8:15
Page: i
Report Dil Analysis Analysis _
Analyte Result. Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

-wlienzens . R T 1.0 ug/L 0.50. 1.0 84.1/03. 19:49.. H. Wagner 8021B . 799
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 1/03 19:40 H. Wagner 8021B 759
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/ 1/03 19:40 H. Wagner B021B 799
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/ 1/03 19:40 H. Wagmner 8021B 799
Methyl-£-butylether 2540 ug/L 1¢.0 20,0 8/ 2/03 13:54 H, Wagner B8021B BO1
TPH (Gascline Range) 23130 ug/L 50.0 1.0- 8/ 1/03 19:40 H. Wagner 8015BE 799
Surrogate ' % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 69. - 129,




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crersaton Drive » NasuviLLe, TENNESsER 37204
800-765-0980 +« 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 229313X

lioject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

Page: 1 '

saboratory Receipt Date: 7/25/03

l : ’ Matrix Spike Recovery )
Wote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
M5/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
I Analyte units orig. val. MS val Spike longc Recovery Target Range ©.C. Batch Spike Sample

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

**US5T PARAMETERS**

Benzene g /1 0.200 0.193 96 74 - 120 799
Benzene g/l . 0.100 0.0573 g7 74 - 120 1287
Toluene mg/l 0.200 0.197 98 73 - 118 799
Toluene mg/l : 0.100 0,0940 94 73 - 1ig 1287
Ethylbenzene mg/1l ©.200 0.19% 100 72 - 118 799
Ethylbeﬁzene ma/l 0.100 0.0928 93 72 - 118 1287
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.400 G.396 =3 72 - 116 799
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.189 94 72 - 116 1287
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.200 0.189 94 64 - 124 799
Methyl-t-butylether my/1 0.100 0.0876 3] €4 - 124 . 801

Project QC continued .

www testamericainc.com
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1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CrREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2 :
taboratory Receipt Date: 7/25/03

Laboratory Control Data

‘Analyte, : . units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0.C. Batch
TPH (Gasoline Range} g gk 1.00 1.02 102 R 799
BTEX/GRC Surt., a,a,a-TFT % Recaovery 100 - 6% - 129 801
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 69 - 12% - 980
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery o8 69 - 129 1287
Duplicates

Analyte units " orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit 0.C. Batch Sample Dup’d
Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Dake Analyzed Time Analyzed

* *ﬁST PARAMETERS ¥ &

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 799 8/ 1/03 15:18
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 1287 8/ 3/03 1:52
Toluene . < 0.0005 wmg/l 799 8/ 1/03 15:18
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 1287 8/ 3/03 1:52
Ethylbenzene < 0,0005 mg/l 799 8/ 1/03 15:18
Ethylbenzene 7 < ©.0005 mg/1 1287 B/ 3703 1:52
Xylenes (Total) < €.,0005 mg/1l 799 B/ 1/03 15:18
Xylenes [Total) < ¢.0005 mg /1 1287 8/ 3/03 1:52
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0D05 mg/1 759 B/ 1/03 i5:18
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 801 Bf 2/03 6:36

Project OC continued .

www . testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

_ 2960 Fosrer CreEIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-T65-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 22%313X .
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3 ) :

oratory Receipt Date: 7/25/03

I Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
TPH {(Gasoline Range) L < 0,0500 mg/fl 799 g/ 1/03 i5:iB
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, % Recovery Bol a/ 2/03 6:36
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. % Recovery 980 8/ 3/03 1:562
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 1¢1. % Recovery 1287 8/ 3/03 1:52

£

= value outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed OC limits.

End of Report for Project 340715
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340715

e Ciizaid GF CUSTIDY RECORD Page _1__of 1
T SLZ Xme 'Ca Cansultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N, Qrtega
e A ,I,‘,l" Pyt Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
{615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Novato, Califormia 94949 Account ¥: 3878
Nashvilie Division Project Manager Paula Sime PQ #: 4501667113
2860 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: {(415) 382-9105 Facility 1D # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 228313X Global ID# TOB00101343
E Mobil Sampler Name: (Print) .}\j ‘Zk\. [\ D Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
' X’\Oﬂ o0l Sampler Signature; M/\ /\} M/\@JZ, City, State Zip Dakland, California
[ Lab courier [ Hand Deliver Commercial Express (J other:
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
] 24 hour [ 72 hour EDF Report Hold analyses for sample "QCTE". ar %
m m a BN [m
D 48 hour D 96 hour FAX Results a o < = & ﬁ 3
S| & |g|le|ldld|a
8 day 0 0 o E|T| @
- 1o o | x| W g | @
THHHEREER
Sample ID ! Description DATE TIME come | GraB | Preserv| numeer {2 |2 | 2R B (B|=|8|& |2
QCTE G 2'2{02 HCl | 2vOAs | X H lo]L|D
MWIA / § 213 HCl | 4vDAs | X X i Xjix O30 Nsked
Mwas \ [ 75§ HCl | 4 voas | x x [ x| x g5
MWaC ) ++53 (1% F HC! | 4voas | x x | x|x [ |
NWeD ( 1333 Hel | 4voas | x x | x]x k 87
MWOF \ 1214 HO | 4voas | x x | x| x \ b8
MWIG / {dos Ho! | avoas | x X | x{x \ g4
MWSH ( \Spo HCl | 4vOAs | X X | XX / 4o
» . 7
MWl ,Z \ "M‘ b HCI 4V0OAs | X X XX i1 5|e4 ]
Relin':uishled by: ‘ ) Date Time Recelved byw ’59\ p R s 5] Time #J75 Laboratory Commenis:
Y J oAl ' o Temperature Upon Receipt; 32¢
Rt L/\ i el (-Ql g ) .
Y i " J Cf Sample Containers Intact? 4
N > . J 3
Relinguishad by: Data Tirne Received by TestAmarica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace? &
J




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATHON
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# .
340715

Client:_gaX

Cooler Received On:_7/25/03 And Opened On:_7/25/03_By:Mike McBride

(Signature)
1. Temperatnre of Cooler when opened __ 3-# Dggrees Celsius
2. Were eustody seals on outside of eaoler?.......oociiiiiiiiiiiiinnen e @..NO....NA
a. If yes, how many, what Kind and where: ()t

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.......ooivneciinincnmennineecnianinn @..YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.................. veseneeneneYESL.NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.....cocovveriimmnierneninniii i reravense @...NO...NA .

6. Were custody pépers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?...ccc.ocvviinnenenns @..ND...NA

7. - Did-you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....o..covivnn WNOLNA -

8. 'What kind of packing material used Peanufs Vermiculite Other None

9, 'Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?.........cccciviivicenienns srsesrinrrarensanen .@ NO...NA

10. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.................‘...... @ .NO...NA

11. Were all botile labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?......cocueive @ NO...NA

12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......... O @NO...NA

13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?........ erenssnsareresraes @..NO.. NA

14, a. Were VOA vials received?....................... N crerrmann e @.NO.T.NA

b. Was there any observable lleaci space present in any VOA vial?...... .YES...NA
15. 'Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?............... vernsneiane NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?....... bbb e e e enrereereresses v YES,ANO.. NA

17. Was residual chlorine present?.........oiviimmrviimicniimiimen o

TISRCNG,

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

OS5

18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance:

UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 7/16/03

End of Form




